## THE CORPOATION OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH RIVER

## By-law 35-2019

## Being a By-law to appoint a Clerk

**WHEREAS** Part VI, Section 228 (1) of the Ontario Municipal Act, S.O. 2001 provides that a municipality shall appoint a Clerk who have all the powers and duties of the clerk under this and any other Act; and

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the Village of South River deems it desirable to appoint a person to be the Clerk for the Village of South River;

**THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Village of South River hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That Don McArthur be hereby appointed the Clerk of the Corporation of the Village of South River.
- 2. That any other by-law appointing a clerk be repealed.
- 3. This By-law shall come into force and be effective from the 8th day of NOVEMBER, 2019.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 28th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2019.

Jim Colema	an, Mayor	